
 

 

 
 
 

 
To: 

 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Nicky Dykes, Robert Evans, 
Terence Nathan, Angela Page and Richard Williams 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 25 AUGUST 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16 August 2016 
 
 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have:- 
 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on  
020 8313 4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2016  
(Pages 1 - 26) 
 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1  
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley West 27 - 58 (15/05633/REG3) - Poverest Primary 
School, Tillingbourne Green, Orpington  
BR5 2JD  
 

 

SECTION 2  
(Applications meriting special consideration) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.2 Bromley Town  
Conservation Area 

59 - 62 (16/02779/LBC) - Old Town Hall, 30 Tweedy 
Road, Bromley  BR1 3FE  
 

4.3 Bromley Town  
Conservation Area 

63 - 70 (16/02801/ADV) - Old Town Hall,  
30 Tweedy Road, Bromley  BR1 3FE  
 

4.4 Chislehurst  
Conservation Area 

71 - 80 (16/3133/FULL1) - Woodside, Yester Park, 
Chislehurst  BR7 5DQ  
 

4.5 Biggin Hill 81 - 92 (16/03135/FULL1) - 190 Main Road, Biggin 
Hill  TN16 3BB  
 

4.6 Darwin 93 - 104 (16/03189/FULL1) - Elder Cottage, Jail 
Lane, Biggin Hill  TN16 3AU  
 

4.7 Bickley 105 - 122 (16/03224/FULL1) - Applegarth, Chislehurst 
Road, Chislehurst  BR7 5LE.  
 



 
 

 

4.8 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

123 - 138 (16/3225/FULL1) - Palmers Brothers, Albert 
Road,  Mottingham  SE9 4SW  
 

 

SECTION 3  
(Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.9 Cray Valley East 139 - 146 (16/02045/FULL6) - 1 Rutland Way, 
Orpington, BR5 4DY  
 

4.10 Cray Valley West 147 - 152 (16/02606/FULL1) - 89 Cotmandene 
Crescent, Orpington  BR5 2RA  
 

4.11 Hayes and Coney Hall 153 - 160 (16/02851/FULL6) - 47 Pickhurst Mead, 
Bromley  BR2 7QP  
 

4.12 Cray Valley West 161 - 166 (16/02926/ADV) - 89 Cotmandene 
Crescent, Orpington  BR5 2RA  
 

 

SECTION 4  
(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.13 Bromley Common  and Keston  
Conservation Area 

167 - 186 (16/02119/FULL1) - Forest Lodge, 
Westerham Road, Keston  BR2 6HE  
 

4.14 Farnborough and Crofton 
Conservation Area 

187 - 194 (16/02576/FULL1) - 1 Meadow Way, 
Orpington BR6 8LN  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 



1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 5.00 pm on 30 June 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Nicky Dykes, 
Robert Evans, Angela Page and Richard Williams 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Julian Benington 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Terence Nathan. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Joel declared a personal interest in Item 4.11 – 40 Barnet Drive, Bromley, as 
he had prepared and produced the original drawings for the property which were used for 
this application.  Councillor Joel did not take part in the discussion of this application and 
did not vote.  
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2016 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
4.1 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(16/02421/FULL6) - 27 Croydon Road, Beckenham  
BR3 4AA 
 
Description of application – Formation of vehicular 
access. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application be 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the rep
[...]
rs having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO 2623 relating to three Blue Atlas cedar trees 
located within the confines of Cranbrook, Holwood 
Park Avenue, BE CONFIRMED as recommended in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.37 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 26



SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Proposed one/two storey and first floor extension to existing primary school to 
provide a single form entry increase, internal and external elevational alterations, 
landscaping including the re-grading of land to provide ramped access between the 
buildings, provision of a multi-use games area with fencing, extension to the 
existing car park to provide 28 additional spaces, additional vehicular access and 
boundary treatment. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 23 
Urban Open Space  
 
Proposal 
  
Full planning permission is sought for a proposed one/two storey and first floor 
extension to the existing primary school to provide a single form entry increase, 
internal and external elevational alterations, landscaping including the re-grading of 
the land to provide ramped access between the buildings, provision of a multi-use 
games area with fencing, extension to the existing car park to provide 28 additional 
spaces and new boundary treatment. 
 
Location 
 
Poverest Primary School is a single form entry school with two reception classes 
and two year one classes. The school caters for pupils from ages 4-11 and has a 
nursery unit for ages 0-3 years. It is proposed that the school will become two form 
entry increasing pupil numbers from 278 to 420 with 15 additional staff members, 
69 in total. 
 
The application site is 2.2ha in size and slopes steeply with the highest point in the 
south west of the site and the lowest point t
[...]
 the proposal will not have a significant impact on the amenity of 
residents in nearby properties.  
 
Having had regard to the above, it is considered that the signs would provide 
appropriate visual interest without appearing unduly prominent or conspicuous in 
the wider area. It is considered that proposed adverts are constrained in terms of 
their location and design and would preserve the setting and appearance of the 
listed building and preserve and enhance the Conservation Area. The proposal 
would not impact adversely on the amenities of adjoining properties or on 
conditions of highway safety. 
 
Background papers referred to during the production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on file ref: 16/02801, excluding exempt information.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT GRANTED 
 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
 1 This consent shall be for a period of 2 years, beginning with the date 

of this decision notice  
  
 Reason: Regulation 14(5), Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 
 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/02801/ADV

Proposal: 5 temporary non-illuminated advertisements painted on external
doors facing Court Street, South Street and Tweedy Road

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,360

Address: Old Town Hall 30 Tweedy Road Bromley BR1 3FE

Page 69



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Part demolition of the existing four bedroom detached house with integral garage 
and extending to create a five bedroom detached house with integral garage. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Defi
[...]
t 

of the Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) and the Planning Act 2008. 
The London Borough of Bromley is the Collecting Authority for the 

Page 77



Mayor and this Levy is payable on the commencement of 
development (defined in Part 2, para 7 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the responsibility of the 
owner and /or person(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 
land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). 

   
 If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority 

may impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, 
serve a stop notice to prohibit further development on the site 
and/or take action to recover the debt. 

   
 Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be 

found on attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

 
 
 

Page 78



Application:16/03133/FULL1

Proposal: Part demolition of the existing four bedroom detached house
with integral garage and extending to create a five bedroom detached
house with integral garage.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,720

Address: Woodside Yester Park Chislehurst BR7 5DQ

Page 79



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part one/two storey building 
comprising 2 ground floor retail units fronting main road and 2 two bedroom houses 
with car parking spaces and amenity area at rear 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
Retail Shopping Frontage Biggin Hill 
Smoke Control SCA
[...]
 of 
development (defined in Part 2, para 7 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the responsibility of the 
owner and /or person(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 
land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). 

  
 If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority 

may impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, 
serve a stop notice to prohibit further development on the site 
and/or take action to recover the debt. 

  
 Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be 

found on attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

Page 89



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/03135/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of a part one/two
storey building comprising 2 ground floor retail units fronting main road and
2 two bedroom houses with car parking spaces and amenity area at rear

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,100

Address: 190 Main Road Biggin Hill TN16 3BB

Page 91



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of a 
detached chalet bungalow with accommodation in the roof space 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Green Belt  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 24 
 
Proposal 
  
It is proposed to demolish the existing bungalow, garage and outbuildings on this 
site, and construct a detached 4 bedroom chalet bungalow in a similar position.  
 
The proposed dwelling would have a larger footprint than the existing bungalow 
(170sq.m as opposed to 60.9sq.m.) and 
[...]
 
result in the unacceptable sub-division of the existing plot resulting in a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site harmful to the appearance of the street scene, the 
visual amenity of the surrounding area and detrimental to residential amenity 
contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework." 
 
The subsequent appeal was dismissed in February 2015 wherein the Inspector 
considered that although the proposals would not have an adverse effect on the 
character and appearance of the area, they would significantly affect the living 
conditions of the occupants of adjacent residential properties. 
 
 Permission was refused in September 2015 (ref: 15/01891) for the demolition of 
existing bungalow and the erection of a three storey building comprising 2 three 
bedroom and 3 two bedroom flats with basement and frontage car parking and 
cycle and refuse storage on the following grounds: 
 
"The proposed building would, by reason of its size, bulk and close proximity to the 
dwelling and rear garden of Chellows, have a seriously detrimental impact on the 
amenities of the adjoining occupiers by reason of loss of outlook and privacy, 
thereby contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan". 
 
The subsequent appeal was dismissed with the Inspector stating that the 
development would have considerable height and bulk very close to the planted 
boundary of Chellows. The part of the proposed building nearest the joint boundary 
would comprise large areas of unrelieved elevation. Despite the planting at 
Chellows and some to be retained on the appeal site, that part of the proposed 
building would dominate views from the nearest parts of the garden at Chellows. 
For this reason it would feel oppressive when viewed from within it. With regard to 
privacy, the proposed building would include windows to habitable rooms in flats 3 
and 5, which would increase the potential for overlooking into the private 
[...]
LL1

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing bungalow and the erection of a
2.5 storey building comprising four x two bedroom apartments with car
parking, cycle and refuse storage.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,350

Address: Applegarth Chislehurst Road Chislehurst BR7 5LE

Page 121



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings, change of use from MOT test and repair centre 
(Class B2) to residential (Class C3) and erection of a three storey block comprising 
1 three bedroom and 8 two bedroom flats with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 51 
 
Proposal 
  
Permission is sought for the change of use of the site from an MOT test and repair 
centre (Class B2) to residential (Class C3), the demolition of all buildings at the site 
and the erection of a three storey block comprising 8 two bedroom and 1 three 
bedroom flats. The proposal includes associated car parking and communal 
landscaping area. Access to the site will be via the existing access from Albert 
Road. 
 
The footprint of the building will measure 14.8m in width and 15.m in depth. The 
proposed building will have a flat roof with a height of 8.6m, replacing the existing 
buildings that have a maximum height of 4.6m. 
 
The application is accompanied by an Arboricultural Report and supporting 
statements including a Planning Statement, and a statement of marketing of the 
site for continued business use. 
 
Location 
 
The site is located on the south side of Albert Road and to the north of Shottery 
Close. The site currently comprises of 4 single storey commercial buildings with 
associated hards
[...]
loper is required to notify 
Building Control or their Approved Inspector of the requirements of these 
conditions prior to the commencement of development. 

  
  
4. Before works commence, the Applicant is advised to contact the Pollution 

Team of Environmental Health & Trading Standards regarding compliance 
with the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and/or the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. The Applicant should also ensure compliance with the Control of 
Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites Code of 
Practice 2008 which is available on the Bromley web site. 

  
5. If during the works on site any suspected contamination is encountered, 

Environmental Health should be contacted immediately. The 
contamination shall be fully assessed and an appropriate remediation 
scheme submitted to the Local Authority for approval in writing. 

Page 135



  
  
6. You should contact extension 4621 (020 8313 4621 direct line) at the 

Environmental Services Department at the Civic Centre with regard to the 
laying out of the crossover(s) and/or reinstatement of the existing 
crossover(s) as footway. A fee is payable for the estimate for the work 
which is refundable when the crossover (or other work) is carried out. A 
form to apply for an estimate for the work can be obtained by telephoning 
the Highways Customer Services Desk on the above number. 

  
7. Any positioning, alteration and/or adjustment to street furniture or 

Statutory Undertaker's apparatus, considered necessary and practical to 
help with the modification of vehicular crossover hereby permitted, shall 
be undertaken at the cost of the applicant. 

  

  
 
 
 

Page 136



Application:16/03225/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings, change of use from MOT test
and repair centre (Class B2) to residential (Class C3) and erection of a
three storey block comprising 1 three bedroom and 8 two bedroom flats
with associated parking and landscaping.

"This plan is provided to identif
[...]
 of a condition if permission 
was forthcoming.  
 
There are windows at first floor both flank elevations overlook towards No.3 
Meadow Way and Orchard Cottage. The first floor windows on each flank serve 
bathroom/ dressing rooms and could be conditioned obscure glazed and fixed 
should Members consider granting planning permission.  
  
Having had regard to the above it was considered that the development in the 
manner proposed is not acceptable in that it would not result in a significant loss of 
amenity to local residents.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 191



 
RECOMMENDATION: APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
as amended by documents received on 11.08.2016  
 
 
The reasons for refusal are: 
 
 1 The proposed replacement dwelling would, by reason of its 

excessive bulk and rearward projection close to the boundary, 
would result in an overbearing visual impact sense of enclosure and 
loss of outlook and prospect that occupiers of the adjacent dwelling, 
Orchard Cottage, Elm Walk might reasonably expect to be able to 
continue to enjoy, contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 192



Application:16/02576/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a replacement
detached four bedroom dwelling with integral garage, swimming pool, loft
spaces and associated landscaping

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,760

Address: 1 Meadow Way Orpington BR6 8LN

Page 193



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2016
	Minutes

	4.1 (15/05633/REG3) - Poverest Primary School, Tillingbourne Green, Orpington  BR5 2JD
	15-05633

	4.2 (16/02779/LBC) - Old Town Hall, 30 Tweedy Road, Bromley  BR1 3FE
	16-02779

	4.3 (16/02801/ADV) - Old Town Hall, 30 Tweedy Road, Bromley  BR1 3FE
	16-02801

	4.4 (16/3133/FULL1) - Woodside, Yester Park, Chislehurst  BR7 5DQ
	16-03133

	4.5 (16/03135/FULL1) - 190 Main Road, Biggin Hill  TN16 3BB
	16-03135

	4.6 (16/03189/FULL1) - Elder Cottage, Jail Lane, Biggin Hill  TN16 3AU
	16-03189

	4.7 (16/03224/FULL1) - Applegarth, Chislehurst Road, Chislehurst  BR7 5LE.
	16-03224

	4.8 (16/3225/FULL1) - Palmers Brothers, Albert Road,  Mottingham  SE9 4SW
	16-03225

	4.9 (16/02045/FULL6) - 1 Rutland Way, Orpington, BR5 4DY
	16-02045

	4.10 (16/02606/FULL1) - 89 Cotmandene Crescent, Orpington  BR5 2RA
	16-02606

	4.11 (16/02851/FULL6) - 47 Pickhurst Mead, Bromley  BR2 7QP
	16-02851

	4.12 (16/02926/ADV) - 89 Cotmandene Crescent, Orpington  BR5 2RA
	16-02926

	4.13 (16/02119/FULL1) - Forest Lodge, Westerham Road, Keston  BR2 6HE
	16-02119

	4.14 (16/02576/FULL1) - 1 Meadow Way, Orpington BR6 8LN
	16-02576




Minutes of the meeting


27 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 August 2016 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, 
Nicky Dykes, Robert Evans, Angela Page and Richard Williams 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Catherine Rideout 
 

 
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Terence Nathan. 
 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Katy Boughey declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4.8. 
 
9   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
Prior to Members’ consideration of the applications on the agenda, the Development 
Control Manager drew attention to the decision of a recent planning appeal in which the 
Inspector concluded that the Council did not have an adequate five year Housing Land 
Supply.  Members were therefore advised that under the NPPF paragraph 49, relevant 
development plan policies affecting the supply of housing should be regarded as ‘out of 
date’. 
 
Where an increase in units was proposed, additional weight in the planning balance was 
recommended in favour of boosting the housing land supply.  However, very special 
circumstances to grant planning permission for inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt/MOL would still need to be proven.   
 
10   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

 
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
10.1 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(15/05633/REG3) - Poverest Primary School, 
Tillingbourne Green, Orpington  BR5 2JD 
 
Description of application – Proposed one/two storey 
and first floor extension to existing primary school to 
provide a single form entry increase, internal and 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
25 August 2016 
 

28 

external elevational alterations, landscaping including 
the re-grading of land to provide ramped access 
between the buildings, provision of a multi-use games 
area with fencing, extension to the existing car park to 
provide 28 additional spaces, additional vehicular 
access and boundary treatment. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

10.2 
BROMLEY TOWN 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/02779/LBC) - Old Town Hall, 30 Tweedy Road, 
Bromley  BR1 3FE 
 
Description of application – 5 temporary non-
illuminated advertisements painted on external doors 
facing Court Street, South Street and Tweedy Road. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that LISTED BUILDING CONSENT BE GRANTED 
as recommended, subject to the condition set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
10.3 
BROMLEY TOWN 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/02801/ADV) - Old Town Hall, 30 Tweedy Road, 
Bromley  BR1 3FE 
 
Description of application – 5 temporary non-
illuminated advertisements painted on external doors 
facing Court Street, South Street and Tweedy Road. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that ADVERTISEMENT 
CONSENT BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 
to the condition set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 

 
10.4 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/3133/FULL1) - Woodside, Yester Park, 
Chislehurst  BR7 5DQ 
 
Description of application – Part demolition of the 
existing four bedroom detached house with integral 
garage and extending to create a five bedroom 
detached house with integral garage. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
25 August 2016 

 

29 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  Representations from 
the Chislehurst Society had also been received. 
Paragraph 3 on page 72 of the report was amended to 
read:- ‘Amended plans have been received dated 
10/08/16 indicating an increase in the side space to 
the eastern boundary of the site from .8m to 1.0m at 
first floor level. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
10.5 
BIGGIN HILL 

(16/03135/FULL1) - 190 Main Road, Biggin Hill  
TN16 3BB 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
building and erection of a part one/two storey building 
comprising 2 ground floor retail units fronting main 
road and 2 two bedroom houses with car parking 
spaces and amenity area at rear. 
 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Julian 
Benington in support of the application were reported 
at the meeting.  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further condition to 
read:- 
14  Details of arrangements for storage of refuse and 
recyclable materials (including means of enclosure for 
the area concerned where necessary) for the two 
retail units hereby permitted shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before any part of the development hereby permitted 
is commenced and the approved arrangements shall 
be completed before any part of the development 
hereby permitted is first occupied and permanently 
retained thereafter. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in order to provide 
adequate refuse storage facilities in a location which 
is acceptable from the residential and visual amenity 
aspects. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
25 August 2016 
 

30 

 
10.6 
DARWIN 

(16/03189/FULL1) - Elder Cottage, Jail Lane, 
Biggin Hill  TN16 3AU 
 
Description of application – Proposed demolition of 
existing dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of 
a detached chalet bungalow with accommodation in 
the roof space. 
 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Richard 
Scoates in support of the application were reported at 
the meeting.  
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
10.7 
BICKLEY 

(16/03224/FULL1) - Applegarth, Chislehurst Road, 
Chislehurst  BR7 5LE. 
 
Description of application – Proposed demolition of 
existing bungalow and the erection of a 2.5 storey 
building comprising four x two bedroom apartments 
with car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member Councillor Catherine Rideout in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members were advised that the application had been 
amended by documents received on 11 August 2016. 
Due consideration was given to the advice offered by 
the Development Control Manager with regard to the 
five year Housing Land Supply and whilst Members 
were not opposed to the application in general, the 
number of proposed units was considered to be 
excessive. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposed building would, by reason of its size, 
bulk and close proximity to the dwelling and rear 
garden of Chellows, have a seriously detrimental 
impact on the amenities of the adjoining occupiers by 
reason of loss of outlook and privacy, thereby contrary 
to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
25 August 2016 

 

31 
 

 
10.8 
MOTTINGHAM AND 
CHISLEHURST NORTH 

(16/3225/FULL1) - Palmers Brothers, Albert Road,  
Mottingham  SE9 4SW 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
buildings, change of use from MOT test and repair 
centre (Class B2) to residential (Class C3) and 
erection of a three storey block comprising 1 three 
bedroom and 8 two bedroom flats with associated 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
10.9 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(16/02045/FULL6) - 1 Rutland Way, Orpington  
BR5 4DY 
 
Description of application – Roof alterations to 
incorporate rear dormer and front rooflights, first floor 
side and single storey rear extensions. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of a further condition to read:- 
5  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the proposed window(s) in the flank 
elevation shall be obscure glazed in accordance with 
details to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and shall subsequently 
be permanently retained as such. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties. 

 
10.10 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(16/02606/FULL1) - 89 Cotmandene Crescent, 
Orpington BR5 2RA 
 
Description of application – Alterations to shopfronts 
(85, 87 and 89 Cotmandene Crescent). 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
25 August 2016 
 

32 

Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
10.11 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(16/02851/FULL6) - 47 Pickhurst Mead, Bromley  
BR2 7QP 
 
Description of application – Part one/two storey 
side/rear extension and associated elevational 
alterations, demolition of existing detached garage. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
10.12 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(16/02926/ADV) - 89 Cotmandene Crescent, 
Orpington BR5 2RA 
 
Description of application – 2 x non-illuminated fascia 
signs (85, 87 and 89 Cotmandene Crescent). 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
10.13 
BROMLEY COMMON  AND 
KESTON   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/02119/FULL1) - Forest Lodge, Westerham 
Road, Keston  BR2 6HE 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER. 

 
10.14 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/02576/FULL1) - 1 Meadow Way, Orpington  
BR6 8LN 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a replacement detached four 
bedroom dwelling with integral garage, swimming 
pool, loft spaces and associated landscaping. 
 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
25 August 2016 

 

33 
 

Further objections from the applicant’s neighbour 
were reported at the meeting.  Further objections from 
Farnborough Park Residents’ Association had also 
been received. 
A revised proposal submitted by the applicant’s 
architect had been received and circulated to 
Members. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


